2011, an adverse movement is defined as a parallel and uniform shift of ±100 basis points of the
interest rate curve. This measure highlights the effect of variations in market interest rates on the
portfolio being measured without assuming future changes in the mix of assets and liabilities. The
sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing the Available-for-sale securities portfolio. The
Bank’s financial assets and liabilities have variable interest rate or have a re-pricing date of less
than one year except for certain non Albanian investment securities which have coupon rate
between 0 - 10% for USD denominated securities (2.8 - 10%: 2010), between 3.2 – 4.0%  for Euro
denominated securities (2.6%: 2010) and between 5.3-5.5% for GBP denominated securities (5-
5.5%: 2010).

Interest rate risk generated by the Bank’s balance sheet, as measured through shift sensitivity
analysis of ±100 basis points, registered in 2011 a value of Lek –733 million (for +100 basis points)
at year end (December 2010: Lek -727 million). The table below shows the currency breakdown of
the shift sensitivity for the year end 2011 and for 2010.

Shift sensitivity

31 December 2011
Increase in
basis points Total Sensitivity of

Profit & Loss
Sensitivity of

Equity
EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (104.911)/110.211 (104.911)/110.211 -
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (414.085)/478.502 (382.815)/447.178 (31.270)/31.324
LEK +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (188.504)/194.790 (188.504)/194.790 -

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (26.159)/28.002 (11.047)/11.730 (15.112)/16.272

Shift sensitivity

31 December 2010
Increase in
basis points Total Sensitivity of

Profit & Loss
Sensitivity of

Equity
EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (61.196)/ 70.711 (61.196)/ 70.711
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (358.916)/ 426.784 (321.458)/ 390.347 (37.458)/ 36.437
LEK +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (274.485)/ 282.265 (274.485)/ 282.265

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p (32.474)/ 34.997 (14.644)/ 15.733 (17.830)/ 19.264

Intesa Sanpaolo Bank Albania Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2011
(amounts in ‘000 Lek, unless otherwise stated)

 43

5. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Operational risks (continued)
Operational risk is defined as the risk of suffering losses due to inadequacy or failures of processes,
human resources and internal systems, or as a result of external events and it includes legal risk,
which is  the risk of losses deriving from breach of laws or regulations, contractual or out-of-
contract responsibilities or other disputes; strategic and reputation risks are not included.